

COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS

Ralph L Carr Judicial Center
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Word Count: 9,438

Appeal From: District Court, Delta County,
Colorado
Honorable Charles Greenacre, District Court
Judge

COURT USE ONLY

Plaintiff/Appellant:

Dina Navarrette

v.

Defendant/Appellees:

Thomas Howe, Sr. and Avanell Howe

Case No. 14 CA 184

District Court Case Number
2012 CV 172

J. Keith Killian, Esq. No. 9042
Matthew Parmenter, Esq. No. 42937
Damon Davis, Esq. No. 34323
KILLIAN DAVIS Richter & Mayle, PC
202 North Seventh Street
Post Office Box 4859
Grand Junction, Colorado 81502
Telephone: (970) 241-0707
Attys. for Appellant: Dina Navarrette

OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. THE NATURE OF THE CASE AND COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	2
II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	3
A. The Relationship between Navarrette and Junior.....	3
B. Parents Knew of Junior’s History of Misconduct.....	4
C. Parent’s Requested that Junior Housesit for Them.....	5
D. Parents Stored the Loaded Handgun on the Refrigerator.....	7
E. Incidents Leading to the Shooting.....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. LEGAL STANDARD FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND DETERMINATIONS OF LAW.....	11
II. THE PREMISES LIABILITY ACT APPLIES TO NAVARRETTE’S CLAIMS AGAINST PARENTS, AND THERE IS A QUESTION OF FACT AS TO THEIR LIABILITY THEREUNDER.....	12
A. Standard of Review and Preservation of the Issue.....	12
B. Navarrette’s Claim Arises under the PLA, Because She was Injured on Parent’s Property and by Virtue of a Condition or Circumstance Existing on the Property.....	13

1. Standard for determining whether the PLA applies.....	13
2. Navarrette’s claim arises under the PLA, because it meets the test set forth in <i>Larrieu</i>	14
C. The Loaded, Unsecured Handgun was a Danger of which Parents Actually Knew.....	17
1. The handgun presented a danger.....	18
2. Parents had actual knowledge of the danger.....	21
III. PARENTS OWED NAVARRETTE A DUTY OF CARE TO SAFELY STORE THEIR HANDGUN, WHEN IT WAS NOT IN USE, TO PREVENT IT FROM BEING ACCESSED BY IRRESPONSIBLE OR UNAUTHORIZED ADULTS.....	22
A. Standard of Review and Preservation of the Issue.....	22
B. Legal Standard Regarding the Existence and Scope of a Duty.....	22
C. Navarrette’s Claim is for Misfeasance in Parents’ Storage of the Handgun, Rather than Nonfeasance or Failure to Control Junior.....	25
1. This is a case of misfeasance.....	25
2. This is not a case involving the failure to control another.....	27
D. Case Law Supports Finding a Duty to take Reasonable Steps to Securely Store a Handgun so that It is Not Accessible to Irresponsible or Unauthorized Adults.....	29
E. The <i>Whitlock</i> Factors Support Finding a Duty.....	33
IV. JUNIOR WAS AN EMPLOYEE OF PARENTS BECAUSE HE WAS PERFORMING WORK FOR THEM AT THEIR REQUEST AND DIRECTION.....	36

A. Standard of Review and Preservation of the Issue.....	36
B. Junior was Parents’ Employee, because Respondent Superior Can be Based on Informal Employment.....	37
1. Legal test for employment.....	37
2. Family members providing assistance may be employees.....	38
3. Junior was an employee.....	39
C. A House Sitter Performing Work for the Owner is an Employee.....	40
CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

<i>Colorado Compensation Ins. Auth. v. Jones</i> , 131 P.3d 1074 (Colo. App. 2005).....	37, 38
<i>Connes v. Molalla Transp. Sys., Inc.</i> , 831 P.2d 1316 (Colo. 1992).....	23
<i>Continental Airlines v. Keenan</i> , 731 P.2d 708 (Colo. 1987).....	12
<i>Dickens v. Barnham</i> , 69 Colo. 349 (1920).....	29
<i>Everette v. New Kensington</i> , 396 A.2d 467 (Pa. Super. 1978).....	25
<i>Giese v. Montgomery Ward, Inc.</i> , 111 Wis. 2d 392 (1983).....	38, 39
<i>Grizzell v. Hartman Enters., Inc.</i> , 68 P.3d 551 (Colo. App. 2003).....	13, 14, 17, 21, 22
<i>Groh v. Westin Operator, LLC</i> , 2013 COA 39.....	26
<i>Hall v. McBryde</i> , 919 P.2d 910 (Colo. App. 1996).....	29, 30
<i>HealthOne v. Rodriguez</i> , 50 P.3d 879 (Colo. 2002).....	32, 34
<i>Heck v. Stoffer</i> , 786 N.E.2d 265 (Ind. 2003).....	30, 31, 33, 35
<i>Hilberg v. F.W. Woolworth Co.</i> , 761 P.2d 236 (Colo. App. 1988).....	18
<i>Imperial Dist. Servs., Inc. v. Forrest</i> , 741 P.2d 1251 (Colo. 1987).....	24, 25
<i>Juplin v. Kask</i> , 849 N.E.2d 829 (Mass. 2006).....	31, 32

<i>K-Mart Enter. of Fla., Inc. v. Keller</i> , 439 So.2d 283 (Fla. App. 1983).....	34
<i>Kuhns v. Brugger</i> , 135 A.2d 395 (Pa. 1957).....	28, 36
<i>Lai v. St. Peter</i> , 869 P.2d 1352 (Haw. App. 1994).....	41
<i>Larrieu v. Best Buy Stores, L.P.</i> , 303 P.3d 558 (Colo. 2013).....	13, 14
<i>Lelito v. Monroe</i> , 729 N.W.2d 564 (Mich. App. 2006).....	32
<i>Long v. Turk</i> , 962 P.2d 1093 (Kan. 1998).....	24
<i>Madsen v. Scott</i> , 992 P.2d 268. (N.M. 1999).....	41, 42
<i>Martin v. Minard</i> , 862 P.2d 1014 (Colo. App. 1993).....	4
<i>Miller v. Civil Constructors</i> , 651 N.E.2d 239 (Ill. App. 1995).....	24
<i>Nguyen v. Nguyen</i> , 746 P.2d 31 (Ariz. App. 1987).....	39
<i>Perkins v. Regional Transp. Dist.</i> , 907 P.2d 72 (Colo. App. 1995).....	37
<i>Robinson v. Legro</i> , 2014 CO 40.....	12, 23
<i>Smit v. Anderson</i> , 72 P.3d 369 (Colo. App. 2002).....	26
<i>Stapleton v. Public Employees Ret. Assoc.</i> , 2013 COA 116.....	11, 12, 36
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Miller Metal Co.</i> , 494 P.2d 178 (N.M. App. 1971).....	41
<i>Steele v. Daisy Mfg. Co.</i> , 743 P.2d 1107 (Okla. App. 1987).....	18
<i>Taco Bell, Inc. v. Lannon</i> , 744 P.2d 43 (Colo. 1987).....	32

<i>Traynom v. Cinemark USA, Inc.</i> , 940 F.Supp. 2d 1339 (D. Colo. 2013).....	15
<i>University of Denver v. Whitlock</i> , 744 P.2d 54 (Colo. 1987).....	23-27
<i>Vigil v. Franklin</i> , 103 P.3d 322 (Colo. 2004).....	13
<i>Vigil v. Pine</i> , 176 Colo. 384 (1971).....	34, 35
<i>Wood v. Groh</i> , 7 P.3d 1163 (Kan. 2000).....	18, 24

Table of Statutes and Rules

Section 13-21-115, C.R.S.....	13, 17, 20
CJI-Civ. 9:6.....	26
C.R.C.P. 56.....	11, 12
C.R.E. 201.....	19
C.R.E. 404.....	4

Table of Other Authorities

Andrew J. McClurg, <i>Armed and Dangerous: Tort Liability for the Negligent Storage of Firearms</i> , 32 Conn. L.Rev. 1189, 1127 (Summer 2000).....	33, 34
Prosser and Keeton, <i>The Law of Torts</i> §34, p.208 (5 th Ed. 1984).....	24
Restatement (Second) of Agency §220.....	37
Restatement (Second) of Agency §220 cmt. b.....	38
Restatement (Second) of Agency §220 cmt. d.....	37

Restatement (Second) of Agency §220 ill. 4.....	40
Restatement (Second) of Agency §225.....	38
Restatement (Second) of Agency §225 cmt. a.....	38
Restatement (Second) of Agency §225 ill. 1.....	38
Restatement (Second) of Torts, §314 cmt. a.....	27
